

Supplementary Order Paper

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Thursday, the 12th Day of November 1970

CHRISTCHURCH TRAMWAY DISTRICT AMENDMENT BILL

Proposed Amendment

Mr B. G. BARCLAY, in Committee, to move the following amendment:

To insert, before clause 4, the following new clause:

3A. Members' fees—Section 26 of the principal Act is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting the words “one pound ten shillings”, and substituting the expression “\$5”:
- (b) By omitting from the third proviso the words “seventy-eight pounds”, and substituting the expression “\$260”:
- (c) By omitting from the third proviso (as amended by section 2 (2) (c) of the Local Elections and Polls Amendment Act 1960) the words “first Saturday in October”, and substituting the words “second Saturday in October”.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

THE new clause 3A increases the rate of remuneration for members of the Christchurch Transport Board. The rate of remuneration is increased from \$3 to \$5 for every meeting of the Board or any committee of the whole of the Board attended, and the maximum for any year of office is increased from \$156 to \$260. Each year of office now commences on the second Saturday in October.
